Projected estimated schedule of recoveries from debt portfolios (undiscounted value):

PLN ‘000 Dec 31 2019 Dec 31 2018

Period

Up to 12 months 1,662,753  1,610,716

From 1 to 2 years 1,585,210  1,502,131

From 2 to 3 years 1,277,781  1,255,767

From 3 to 4 years 938,026  966,812

From 4 to 5 years 706,581  647,285

Over 5 years 1,392,865  1,256,508

 7,563,217  7,239,219

A portion of debt portfolios is secured with mortgages (mortgage loan portfolios) or registered pledges (car

loan portfolios).

If necessary, as at the end of each quarter the Group updates the following parameters which are used to

estimate the future cash flows for debt portfolios measured at amortised cost:

- risk premium,

- period for which cash flows are estimated,

- the value of expected future cash flows estimated based on current data and currently used debt

collection tools.

Sensitivity analysis – revision of projections

PLN ’000

Profit or loss for the current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

increase in
recoveries by

100 bps

decrease in
recoveries by

100 bps

increase in
recoveries by

100 bps

decrease in
recoveries by

100 bps

Dec 31 2019

Investments in debt portfolios 36,007  (36,007) -  -

Dec 31 2018

Investments in debt portfolios 34,664  (34,664) -  -

 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2019
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

75 | Page

Sensitivity analysis – time horizon
PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for the current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

Dec 31 2019

Investments in debt portfolios 1,977  (6,166) -  -

[…]

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group does not hold any fixed rate financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss,

nor does it execute transactions with derivatives (IRSs) serving as security for fair value. Therefore, a change

of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2019
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

113 | Page

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over the

loan term by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other

variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for the
current period Equity excluding profit

or loss for current period

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

Dec 31 2019

Variable rate financial assets -  -  -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities  (24,920) 24,920 -  -

Dec 31 2018

Variable rate financial assets -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities  (22,367) 22,367  -  -

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values

presented in the statement of financial position:

PLN ‘000 Dec 31 2019 Dec 31 2018

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Derivatives 295  295  (2,420) (2,420)

  295  295  (2,420) (2,420)

Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Investments in debt portfolios 4,196,821  3,820,966  4,077,718  3,692,947

Loans and receivables 270,457  275,389  95,295  95,295

Secured bank borrowings  (1,280,242) (1,280,242) (1,131,016) (1,131,016)

Unsecured bonds in issue (1,361,176) (1,372,989) (1,359,872) (1,369,712)

Lease liabilities (64,309) (64,309) (9,155) (9,155)

Trade and other payables (101,303) (101,303) (176,054) (176,054)

  1,660,248  1,277,512  1,496,915  1,102,305

For information on fair value measurement, see note 3.4.

 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2019
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

114 | Page

Interest rates used for fair value estimation

  Dec 31 2019 Dec 31 2018

Financial assets measured at fair value and at amortised cost
8.10% - 113.17% 8.10% - 420.22%

Borrowings 1.84% - 4.89% 1.84% - 4.89%

Unsecured bonds in issue 4.22% - 5.22% 4.22% - 5.22%